DIVISION OF FISH AND WILDLIFE
(c) A deer that has been so severely injured by a collision
with a motor vehicle that it must be killed shall be considered
as accidentally killed for the purposes of this subchapter.
Amended by R.2001 d.73, effective March 5, 2001.
See: 32 N.J.R. 4435(a), 33 N.J.R. 874(a).
7:25-17.7 Information required
(a) Any State or municipal officer disposing of or autho­
rizing the disposal or possession of accidentally killed deer

DIVISION OF FISH AND WILDLIFE
See: 24 N.J.R. 1456(a), 24 N.J.R. 4368(b).
New (e) l'!nd (0 i'!dl:\~q prohibiting the filleting of any flatfish at sea in
order to prevent circumvention of size limits on fluke and winter
flounder; recodification of existing (e).( o) as (g)·( q).
Amended by R.l993 d.56, effective January 19, 1993.
See: 24 N.J.R. 4249(a), 25 N.J.R. 303(a).
(c) repealed and replaced in accordance with the Summer Flounder
Fishery Management Plan developed by the Mid-Atlantic Fishery
Management Council and Atlantic States Marine Fisheries Commission.
Amended by R.l993 d.77, effective February 16, 1993.
See: 24 N.J.R. 205(a), 25 N.J.R. 689(a).
Added Atlantic Sturgeon under 60 inches in height.
Administrative Correction.
See: 25 N.J.R. 4495(a).
Amended by R.1994 d.44, effective January 18, 1994.
See: 25 N.J.R. 2167(a), 26 N.J.R. 353(a).
Emergency Amendment, R.1994 d.230, effective April 13, 1994 (to
expire June 12, 1994).
See: 26 N.J.R. 1885(a).
Amended by R.1994 d.248, effective May 16, 1994.
See: 26 N.J.R. 29l(a), 26 N.J.R. 2021(b).
Adopted Concurrent Proposal, R.1994 d.339, effective June 10, 1994.
See: 26 N.J.R. 1885(a), 26 N.J.R. 2792(a).
Provisions of emergency amendment R.1994 d.230 readopted, with a
change effective July 5, 1994.
Amended by R.1994 d.615, effective December 19, 1994.
See: 26 N.J.R. 1931(a), 26 N.J.R. 50ll(a).
Amended by R.\995 d.82, effective February 6, 1995.
See: 26 N.J.R. 4277(b), 27 N.J.R. 487(a).
Administrative Change.
See: 27 N.J.R. 1793(a).
Amended by R.1996 d.587, effective December 16, 1996 (operative
January 1, 1997).
See: 28 N.J.R. 3998(a), 28 N.J.R. 5231(a).
Changed section name from "Size and possession limits"; added
species and changed size and possession limits throughout; in (a) and
(b), inserted provisions relating to presumed possession; and in (c),
inserted reference to bait nets.
Administrative change.
See: 29 N.J.R. 2278(a).
In (b), increased minimum size of Summer Flounder and Tautog; and
in (c), increased possession limit of Summer Flounder.
Amended by R.\997 d.246, effective June 2, 1997.
See: 29 N.J.R. 285(a), 29 N.J.R. 2555(a).
In (a) and (b), added "(total length), except as noted below"; in (a), in
table, changed minimum size for "Black sea bass" from 8 to 9 inches
and added "Tautog (blackfish)"; inserted new (a)1, and recodified
former (a)1 and (a)2 as (a)2 and (a)3; in (b), added "Black sea bass" to
table; added (b)1; in (c), added "Black sea bass" to table; in (e), inserted
"or possess such mutilated fish,"; and in (f)3v, added "Black sea bass"
and "Scup" to table.
Amended by R.1998 d.40, effective January 5, 1998.
See: 29 N.J.R. 4595(a), 30 N.J.R. 226(a).
Added Bluefish to size limits; in (b) changed minimum size for
Atlantic Cod and Haddock from 19 inches to 21 inches; in (f)3v,
changed minimum length of Atlantic Cod and Haddock from 13 inches
to 14 inches.
Administrative change.
See: 30N.J.R. 1319(b).
Administrative change.
See: 30N.J.R. 1402(b).
Amended by R.1999 d.52, effective February 16, 1999.
See: 30 N.J.R. 3881(a), 31 N.J.R. 538(a).
Rewrote (a) through (f).
Administrative change.
See: 31 N.J.R. 1084(a).
Amended by R.2000 d.10, effective January 3, 2000.
Se.e: 31 N.J.R. 2555(a), 32 N.J.R. 48(a).
In (c), changed minimum size for Winter Flounder; in (h), substituted
"upstream side of the U.S, Route 1 Bridge" for "Trenton Falls" fol·
lowing "from the".

Falls"; inserted a new (n); and recodified former (n) through (p) as (o)
through (q).
Amended by R.2001 d.73, effective March 5, 2001.
See: 32 N.J.R. 4435(a), 33 N.J.R. 874(a).
Administrative change.
See: 33 N.J.R. 1589(a).
Amended by R.2001 d.346, effective September 17, 2001.
See: 33 N.J.R. 453(a), 33 N.J.R. 3352(a).
Rewrote the section.
Administrative change.
See: 34 N.J.R. 921(a).
Administrative change.
See: 34 N.J.R. 1023(b).
Administrative change.
See: 34 N.J.R. 1669(a).
Amended by R.2002 d.277, effective August 19, 2002.
See: 34 N.J.R. 1375(a), 34 N.J.R. 2995(a).
In (a) to (c), added "River herring"; in (g), deleted "(a),", "or"
preceding (e), inserted "or (f)" after (e); rewrote (h).
Administrative change.
See: 35 N.J.R. 708(a).
Administrative correction.
See: 35 N.J.R. 1561(a).
Administrative change.
See: 35 N.J.R. 1927(a).
Administrative correction.
See: 35 N.J.R. 5619(a).
Amended by R.2004 d.20, effective January 5, 2004.
See: 35 N.J.R. 4224(b), 36 N.J.R. 174(b).
In (a), amended the table of Common Name and Scientific Name; in
(g), substituted "$30.00" for "$20.00".
Administrative change.

2. By reason of extraordinary or exceptional situation
or condition, strict compliance with the deadline in (g) 11
above would result in exceptional and undue hardship upon
the applicant; and
3. The circumstances supporting (k)1 and 2 above were
not created by the applicant or persons under his or her
control, and the approval of the extension will not unrea­
sonably interfere with the orderly administration of the li­
censing program.
(l) The Department shall provide written notice to the ap­
plicant of its decision to approve or deny the request for
extension.
(m) The denial of an extension request may be appealed
pursuant to the procedures outlined in N.J.A.C. 7:25-18.17,
Request for adjudicatory hearing.
Amended by R.1988 d.285, effective June 20, 1988.
See: 19 N.J.R. 1610(a), 20 N.J.R. 1344(b).
Substantially amended.
Amended by R.1988 d.286, effective June 20, 1988.
See: 20 N.J.R. 866(a), 20 N.J.R. 1345(a).
Amended (g)4.
Administrative Correction to (g)6vi: Added text.
See: 22 N.J.R. 2301(a).
Amended by R.1991 d.278, effective June 3, 1991.
See: 22 N.J.R. 1311(a), 23 N.J.R. 1792(a).
Changed "persons" to "individuals"; added reference to "permits" in
(g).
Amended by R.l992 d.143, effective March 16, 1992.
See: 24 N.J.R. 4(c), 24 N.J.R. 1113(a).
Further eligibility qualifications for certain fishing with nets added at
(g); specifications regarding the tributaries of the Delaware Bay.
Amended by R.1992 d.449, effective November 16, 1992.
See: 24 N.J.R. 207(a), 24 N.J.R. 4256(a).
7:25-18.6
Requirements to eliminate fyke netting and haul seining from certain
small bodies of water.

Amended by R.l999 d.52, effective February 16, 1999.
See: 30 N.J.R. 388l(a), 31 N.J.R. 538(a).
Rewrote (g) 11; and added (i).
Amended by R.2001 d.73, effective March 5, 2001.
See: 32 N.J.R. 4435(a), 33 N.J.R. 874(a).
Amended by R.200 I d.346, effective September 17, 200 I.
See: 33 N.J.R. 453(a), 33 N.J.R. 3352(a).
In (g), rewrote the second sentence and deleted the fifth sentence in
the introductory paragraph, inserted 3iv, rewrote the frrst sentence in 9
and substituted "exceeds I 00 lobsters" for "occurs" in 11 vi( I).
Administrative change.
See: 34 N.J.R. 92l(a).
Amended by R.2002 d.277, effective August 19,2002.
See: 34 N.J.R. 1375(a), 34 N.J.R. 2995(a).
Rewrote (g).
Emergency amendment, R.2003 d.223, effective May I, 2003 (to expire
June 30, 2003).
See: 35 N.J.R. 2366(a).
In (g)1lix(I), inserted a new third sentence.
Adopted concurrent amendment, R.2003 d.305, effective June 30, 2003.

enjoy any horseshoe crab harvesting privilege pending
resolution of a proposed revocation until, as appropriate,
one ofthe following occurs:
i. The Division Director lifts the suspension of that
permittee's horseshoe crab harvesting privilege;
ii. The Commissioner issues a Final Decision
reinstating that permittee's horseshoe crab harvesting
privilege; or
iii. A court of competent jurisdiction orders rein­
statement of that permittee's horseshoe crab harvesting
privileges.
New Rule, R.l993 d.185, effective May 3, 1993.
See: 24 N.J.R. 2978(a), 25 N.J.R. 1876(b).
Amended by R.1996 d.218, effective May 6, 1996.
See: 28 N.J.R. 245(a), 28 N.J.R. 2375(a).
Emergency amendment R.1997 d.268, effective May 30, 1997 (expired
July 29, 1997).
See: 29 N.J.R. 3084(a).
The emergency amendment substantially amended (a); rewrote (b)
and (c); and deleted (d).

See: 32 N.J.R. 4435(a), 33 N.J.R. 874(a).
Amended by R.2001 d.346, effective September 17, 2001.
See: 33 N.J.R. 453(a), 33 N.J.R. 3352(a).
Rewrote (d), (e), and (g); added new (h); recodified former (h) as (i)
and rewrote first sentence as new first and second sentences; and
recodified former (i) as 0).
Emergency amendment, R.2002 d.223, effective May 1, 2003 (to expire
June 30, 2003).
See: 35 N.J.R. 2366(a).
In (d), substituted "150,000" for "297,680" in the introductory
paragraph; in (d)1, specified season for horseshoe crab; in (i), rewrote
the first sentence and added a second sentence.
Adopted concurrent amendment, R.2003 d.305, effective June 30, 2003.
See: 35 N.J.R. 2366(a), 35 N.J.R. 3611(b).
Provisions ofR.2002 d.223 adopted without change.
Emergency amendment, R.2005 d.215, effective June 9, 2005 (to expire
August 8, 2005).
See: 37 N.J.R. 2565(a).
In (d), updated the horseshoe crab season dates in 1.
Emergency amendment, R.2005 d.215, expired August 8, 2005.

7:25-18.17
N.J.S.A. 52:14B-1 et seq., in accordance with the provisions
set forth in N.J.A.C. 7:25-14.21, Request for adjudicatory
hearing.
New Rule, R.2004 d.20, effective January 5, 2004.
See: 35 N.J.R. 4224(b), 36 N.J.R. 174(b).
SUBCHAPTER 18A. FISHERiES CLOSURES AND
ADVISORiES FOR STRIPED BASS, AMERiCAN
EEL, BLUEFISH, WHITE PERCH AND WHITE
CATFISH TAKEN FROM THE NORTHEAST
REGION OF THE STATE
Subchapter Historical Note
Subchapter 18A, Fisheries Closures and Advisories for Striped Bass,
American Eel, Bluefish, White Perch and White Catfish Taken from the
Northeast Region of the State, was adopted as emergency new rules by
R.1982 d.477, effective December 15, 1982.
7:25-18A.1 Authority
This subchapter has been promulgated pursuant to the
Marine Fisheries Management and Commercial Fisheries
Act, N.J.S.A. 23:2B-1 et seq.